

No. 13-892

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTOPHER SEPULVADO,
Petitioner,

v.

BOBBY JINDAL, ET AL.
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**PETITIONER'S FEBRUARY 24
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

Kathleen Kelly
Gary Clements
CAPITAL POST-
CONVICTION PROJECT
OF LOUISIANA
1340 Poydras Street
New Orleans, LA 70112
(504) 212-2110

Thomas C. Goldstein
Counsel of Record
Kevin K. Russell
Tejinder Singh
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
5225 Wisconsin Ave. NW
Suite 404
Washington, DC 20015
(202) 362-0636
tg@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PETITIONER’S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF.....	1
I. After The Petition Was Filed, Respondents Substantially Altered The Execution Protocol. ...	1
II. Louisiana Agreed To Postpone The Execution, But Continues To Insist On Secrecy.	10
III. There Is An Ongoing Risk That The State Will Again Change Its Protocol Without Providing Constitutionally Adequate Notice.	11
CONCLUSION	13
APPENDIX	1a
District Court’s Order Entering Temporary Restraining Order	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Max Ehrenfreund, <i>Dennis McGuire Executed in Ohio with New Combination of Lethal Drugs</i> , Wash. Post, Jan. 16, 2014, available at http://www.washingtonpost.com/national/dennis-mcguire-executed-in-ohio-with-new-combination-of-lethal-drugs/2014/01/16/612e22a2-7ede-11e3-93c1-0e888170b723_story.html	13
Erica Goode, <i>After a Prolonged Execution in Ohio, Questions Over ‘Cruel and Unusual’</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 18, 2014, at A12.....	6
Rick Lyman, <i>Ohio Execution Using Untested Drug Cocktail Renews the Debate Over Lethal Injections</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 16, 2014, at A15.....	6
Molly Redden, <i>New Lethal Injections Could Cause Extreme Pain, Make Deaths “Drag On” for Hours</i> , Mother Jones, Nov. 13, 2013, available at http://www.motherjones.com/politics/2013/11/ohio-lethal-injection-cocktail-execution-drugs	7
Rachel Weiner, <i>Virginia Approves New Lethal Injection Drug</i> , Wash. Post, Feb. 22, 2014, available at http://www.washingtonpost.com/local/virginia-politics/virginia-approves-new-lethal-injection-drug/2014/02/21/c93d68b0-9af6-11e3-975d-107dfef7b668_story.html	8
Andrew Welsh-Huggins, <i>Ohio Governor Delays Inmate’s Upcoming Execution</i> , Associated Press, Feb. 7, 2014	7
